A RESOLUTION MAKING TECHNICAL REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PLAN (LHAP) FOR FY 21/22, 22/23, 23/24 TO INCREASE THE REHABILITATION MAXIMUM AWARD TO THE OWNER-OCCUPIED HOUSING REHABILITATION STRATEGY (CODE 3)

WHEREAS, the Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP) for FY 21/22 through FY 23/24 was adopted on April 26, 2021, by Resolution 2021-058 and subsequently amended on May 18, 2022, by Resolution 2022-106. The adopted LHAP provides obsolete owner-occupied housing rehabilitation maximum possible award; and

WHEREAS, the Essential Housing Advisory Committee has recommended to the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners a revision to its LHAP increasing the owneroccupied housing rehabilitation maximum possible award; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners approves the recommendation as being in the public interest for Nassau County residents; and

WHEREAS, this request has created a need for a technical revision to the LHAP.

NOW THEREFORE, this the _____ day of _____ be resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County Florida to amend the LHAP as follows:

- 1. Amend the following areas:
 - a. Section II, Housing Strategies, B. Owner Occupied Housing Rehabilitation (Code 3) shall be amended to replace \$85,000 with \$125,000.
 - b. The amended LHAP shall be filed with the Florida Housing Finance Corporation upon the effective date of this resolution.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:		
Jeff Gray		
Its: Chair		

ATTEST:

John A. Crawford Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY: Denise C. May